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 Municipality of Anchorage 
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 


P.O. Box 196650   Anchorage, Alaska 99519-6650   Telephone: (907) 343-4316    Fax: (907) 249-7533    www.muni.org/clerklicensing 
 


Office of the Municipal Clerk 
Licensing 


 
 
September 7, 2022 
 
 
Marijuana Control Board 
c/o Ms. Joan Wilson, Director 
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK  99501 
 
 
RE:  Local Governing Body Action on State Marijuana License –  
  AK Legend, LLC DBA AK Legend Garden, #32367 
 
 
Dear Ms. Wilson: 
 
In accordance with Anchorage Municipal Code 10.80.061A., the Municipal Clerk is protesting 
the state marijuana establishment license #32367 for a marijuana cultivation facility, doing 
business as AK Legend Garden. 
 
This applicant proposes to operate a marijuana establishment within the Municipality of 
Anchorage but does not possess all approvals needed to operate within the municipality. 
Currently, the applicant does not have an approved municipal marijuana license or an 
approved municipal special land use permit for marijuana. 
 
The Municipal Clerk will provide written notification to you when all required approvals, 
including final Assembly approval, have been obtained and this protest is lifted.  
 
 
Cordially,            
         
 
 
Mandy Honest       
Business License Official          
       
cc:   Ryan Yelle, Current Planning 


AK Legend, LLC 





				2022-09-07T16:41:33-0800

		Mandy Honest












IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I execute the certificate and affix the Great
Seal of the State of Alaska effective January 12, 2022.


Julie Anderson 
Commissioner


Alaska Entity #10184161


State of Alaska 
Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development 


Corporations, Business, and Professional Licensing


Certificate of Organization
 
 


The undersigned, as Commissioner of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development of the State of
Alaska, hereby certifies that a duly signed and verified filing pursuant to the provisions of Alaska Statutes has
been received in this office and has been found to conform to law.


ACCORDINGLY, the undersigned, as Commissioner of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development,
and by virtue of the authority vested in me by law, hereby issues this certificate to


 


AK Legend LLC
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Staff Name
Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility


LICENSE # 32367
EMPLOYEE
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VISITOR
Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility


LICENSE # 32367 
Received by AMCO 3.23.22
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LONGEST PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL: 
72' FT (WITHIN ALLOWABLE)


2193 SF
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CULTIVATION


8


BRACKET-MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER 2A10BC


EXITING PATH


FE


CODE PLAN LEGEND


KNOX BOX


260 SF
MJ RETAIL


ADJACENT TENANT SUITE - NIC
EXIST WAREHOUSE (S-1) WITH OFFICE (B)


2,558 IBC SF


EXIT / EXIT LOAD (OCC)


EXIT SIGN


5
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LONGEST COMMON PATH OF EGRESS 
TRAVEL: 44' FT (WITHIN ALLOWABLE)
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1


CODE PLAN


OCCUPANCIES AND AREAS TABLE 1004.5 OCCUPANT LOADS TABLE 2902.1 PLUMBING FIXTURES


OCCUPANCY IBC GSF  USE LOAD FACTOR OCCUPANTS


W/C LAV DF


FACTOR REQ FACTOR REQ FACTOR REQ


MJ CULTIVATION 2,193 SF AGRICULTURAL 400 SF 5.48 100 0.05 100 0.05 400 0.01


MJ RETAIL 260 SF MERCANTILE 60 SF 4.33 500 0.01 750 0.01 1000 0.00


2,453 SF 9.81 0.06 0.06 0.02


BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS


LEGAL DESCRIPTION: DIMOND INDUSTRIAL CENTER #1, BLOCK 5, LOT 6
ADDRESS: 7750 KING STREET, ANCHORAGE ALASKA, 99518


PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
TENANT IMPROVEMENT IN AN EXISTING WAREHOUSE SUITE FOR MARIJUANA CULTIVATION AND RETAIL (CHANGE OF USE).
ORIGINAL BUILDING WAS CONSTRUCTED IN 1982 AS A WAREHOUSE WITH AN ACCESSORY OFFICE, 2 SUITES. 
MOST RECENT USE OF SUITE 1 WAS A CAR REPAIR GARAGE.


APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES - AND THEIR LOCAL AMENDMENTS:


2018 ANCHORAGE ADMINISTRATIVE CODE; 
2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE; 
2018 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE; 
2018 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE; 
2017 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE; 
2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE; 
2018 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE
ICC/ANSI A117.1 2009


BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS (IBC 2018):


BUILDING CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B NONSPRINKLERED
OCCUPANCY TYPES: SUITE 1: F-1, M (MJ CULTIVATION AND RETAIL); SUITE 2: S-1, B (WAREHOUSE WITH OFICE)
OCCUPANCY SEPARATION: NONSEPARATED


TABULAR ALLOWABLE HEIGHT & AREA (T506.2): F-1 (MOST RESTRICTIVE): 8,500 SF, 1 STORY
ACTUAL HEIGHT AND AREA: 4,751 SF, 1 STORY  (WITHIN ALLOWABLE)


SUITE 1 CODE ANALYSIS (IBC 2018):


INTERIOR FINISHES 


FINISH FIRE RATINGS, UNSPRINKLERED, F-1 OCCUPANCY - (TABLE 803.13):  
CORRIDORS, ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES: CLASS C


FINISH FIRE RATINGS, UNSPRINKLERED, M OCCUPANCY - (TABLE 803.13): 
CORRIDORS: CLASS B, ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES: CLASS C


FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS


FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM NOT REQUIRED: OCCUPANCY GROUP F-1 (IBC 903.2.4), GROUP M - (IBC 903.2.7)
FIRE ALARM NOT REQUIRED: OCCUPANCY GROUP F (907.2.4), GROUP M - (IBC 903.2.7)


AT LEAST (2) FIRE EXTINGUISHERS 2A 20BC REQUIRED (IBC TABLE 906.3.1): 2 PROVIDED


OCCUPANT LOADS (TABLE 1004.1)
SEE OCCUPANT LOAD TABLE BELOW
SUITE TOTAL: 10 OCCUPANTS


EGRESS


MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE EXIT TRAVEL DISTANCE (TABLE 1017.2): 200 FEET (F-1 & M)
ACTUAL LONGEST EXIT TRAVEL DISTANCE 72 FEET (WITHIN ALLOWABLE)


MAX COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL (TABLE 1006.2.1): 75 FEET (F-1 & M, OL< 30)
ACTUAL LONGEST COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL 43 FEET (WITHIN ALLOWABLE)


NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED:   2 REQUIRED - 2 PROVIDED


PLUMBING 


PLUMBING FIXTURES CALCULATIONS (TABLE 2902.1): SEE TABLE BELOW 


TOTAL: 
1 BATHROOM REQUIRED WITH 1 W/C AND 1 LAV - 1 PROVIDED 
1 DRINKING FOUNTAIN REQUIRED - DRINKING WATER PROVIDED IN LIEU OF DRINKING FOUNTAIN 
1 SERVICE SINK REQUIRED - 1 PROVIDED


SEPARATE BATHROOM FACILITIES: (2902.2, EXCEPTION 2): SEPARATE FACILITIES ARE NOT REQUIRED.


N


IBC - OCCUPANT LOAD AND PLUMBING FIXTURE COUNT TABLES FOR RENOVATED SUITE


(10) (1) (1) (1)


1


TOTAL 
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Scale:  1/4" = 1'-0"
1


FLOOR PLAN - REMODEL


N


KEYNOTE LEGEND


1 PL-1 WORK COUNTER, ON STEEL ANGLE SUPPORTS, WITH PL-2
FACED CASEWORK ABOVE


2 ADA LAVATORY


3 BREAKROOM SINK


4 UNDERCOUNTER REFRIGERATOR, OFCI


5 BREAKROOM PL-1 COUNTER AND PL-2 FACED CABINETS


6 1 1/2" THICK X 2' WIDE X 3' LONG COUNTER GATE, PL-1 ALL SIDES,
MOUNT WITH FULL-WIDTH PIANO HINGE (COLOR: BLACK) ON WALL,
PROVIDE BLOCKING AS REQUIRED


7 MOP SINK


8 WATER TANK, OFCI, COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL


9 4'-0" X 16'-0" ROLLING TABLE, OFOI, TYP


10 LOCKERS


11 ADA GRAB BARS


12 UPCOILING EXTERIOR SECURITY GRILLE, APPROX 18'-9" W X 10'-0" H.
FIELD VERIFY DIMENSIONS. SEE STRUCTURAL FOR MOUNTING.


13 TRENCH DRAIN, TYPICAL SEE MECHANICAL


14 FLOOR SINK, TYPICA,L SEE MECHANICAL


15 FLOOR DRAIN, SEE MECHANICAL


16 ELECTRICAL PANEL, SEE ELECTRICAL, TYP


17 ELECTRICAL SERVICE, SEE ELECTRICAL, TYP


18 KNOX BOX 3200, MODEL: 3261, SURFACE MOUNT


19 SEAL VAPOR RETARDER TO EXTERIOR WALL. RETURN FRAMING AND
WALL SHEATHING


SHEET NOTES:
1. SEE SHEET A102 FOR GENERAL NOTES AND ASSEMBLIES.
2. PATCH CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB DEMOLISHED TO ACCOMODATE 


UNDERSLAB PLUMBING.
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L2 BUFFER LANDSCAPING AT PROPERTY 
LINE BORDERING WITH PR ZONE


PLANTING SCHEDULE


QTY SYMBOL SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING NOTES


4


12


FORSYTHIA 
'MEADOWLARK'


MEADOWLARK 
FORSYTHIA 


6' HT AS SHOWN


CORNUS ALBA 
'BALIHALO'


IVORY HALO 
DOGWOOD


18" HT AS SHOWN


SHRUBS


MATERIALS


ROCK MULCH 
TYPE B


1" CLEAN ROUND RIVER 
ROCK DARK GREY 
UNIFORM COLOR


SYMBOL ITEM SIZE NOTES


INSTALL OVER 
LANDSCAPE FABRIC AT 
3" DEPTH TO COVER 
FABRIC COMPLETELY


FOR NEW LANDSCAPE BED, REMOVE AT 
MINIMUM 18" OF MATERIAL AND BACKFILL 
WITH TOPSOIL, TYP


LANDSCAPE NOTES


1. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THE MOST CURRENT VERSION OF MUNICIPALITY OF 
ANCHORAGE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS (M.A.S.S.).


2. CALL UTILITY LOCATES PRIOR TO PERFORMING 
UNDERGROUND WORK.


3. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL CONFORM TO AMERICAN 
STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK, ANSI Z60.1-2014.


4. ALL SHRUBS SHALL BE NURSERY GROWN.


5. PLANTING BEDS SHALL RECEIVE 18" OF TOPSOIL 
THROUGHOUT BED.


6. MAINTENANCE AND WARRANTY PERIOD SHALL BE ONE 
YEAR FROM DATE OF INSTALLATION, IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH "THE PLANT ESTABLISHMENT PERIOD" IN M.A.S.S.


7. MAINTENANCE, INCLUDING BUT LIMITED TO WATERING, 
WEEDING, FERTILIZING, AND MOWING, SHALL BE 
PERFORMED ONCE PLANT MATERIAL HAS BEEN 
INSTALLED AND THROUGHOUT THE MAINTENANCE AND 
WARRANTY PERIOD.


REPLACE EXISTING EXTERIOR BUILDING 
LIGHT FIXTURES WITH NEW LED LIGHT 
FIXTURES MOUNTED ON BUILDING, SEE 
ELECTRICAL, TYPICAL
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1" = 300'-0"
1 VICINITY


MOA AMC 21 - ZONING & PARKING ANALYSIS


LOT ZONING DESIGNATION: I-1


GROSS BUILDING AREA: 5,223 GSF (TITLE 21)


INTENDED USES: MARIJUANA CULTIVATION AND RETAIL (ALLOWED WITH SPECIAL LAND USE 
PERMIT PER AMC 21.07.01). EXISTING WAREHOUSE WITH OFFICE TO REMAIN IN ADJACENT 
SUITE.


PARKING REQUIREMENTS: 7 SPACES REQUIRED (SEE TABLE BELOW)
9 EXISTING SPACES PROVIDED


TABLE 21.07-8: 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE ADA PARKING SPACE WITH A SIDE LOADING AISLE 
REQUIRED (0-25 SPACES) - 1 PROVIDED


TABLE 21.08-6: NO LOADING BERTHS REQUIRED (<10,000 SF BUILDING)


21.07.080.2.B.i: PARKING LOT PERIMETER LANDSCAPING NOT REQUIRED FOR PARKING 
LOTS WITH LESS THAN 10 SPACES 


TABLE 21.07-2: VISUAL ENHANCEMENT L1 LANDSCAPING IS NOT REQUIRED AT STREET 
FRONTAGE THROUGH AN EXISTING NONCONFORMING DETERMINATION


SNOW STORAGE CALCULATIONS
PAVED AREA 5,145 SF + 5,350 SF = 10,495 SF
REQUIRED SNOW STORAGE 5% OF PAVED AREA = 525 SF 
PROVIDED STORAGE 525 SF


T21 GSF PRKG FACTOR PRKG SPACES REQ


MJ RETAIL 290 SF 350 SF 0.83


MJ CULTIVATION 2263 SF 1000 SF 2.26


EXIST WAREHOUSE OFFICE 675 SF 350 SF 1.93


EXIST WAREHOUSE 1995 SF 1000 SF 2.00


5223 SF 7.02


AMC 21 - PARKING CALCULATIONS


N


N


KEYNOTE LEGEND


1 PROVIDE NEW 8-FOOT CHAINLINK FENCE ON PROPERTY LINE. PROVIDE PRIVACY
SLATS. CONNECT FENCE TO EXISTING FENCES AT NORTH AND SOUTH PROPERTY
LINES


2 EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT - 5,145 SF


3 PROVIDE ASPHALT PAVEMENT AT THE BACK LOT - APPROXIMATELY 5,350 SF


4 SNOW STORAGE


5 PROPERTY LINE, TYPICAL


6 EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER


7 EXISTING GATE


8 SIGN MOUNTED ON BUILDING: NO PARKING (R7-P101)


9 SIGN MOUNTED ON BUILDING: ACCESSIBLE PARKING (R7-8, R7-8A)


10 NEW CURB STOP, TYPICAL


11 ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE WITH ADA SYMBOL AND STRIPED ADA AISLE. STRIPING:
4" WIDE LINES, COLOR: BLUE


12 EXISTING FENCE AND GATE, PROVIDE PRIVACY SLATS


13 DUMPSTER


14 DEMOLISH EXISTING FENCE ENCROACHING IN THE ROW


15 PARKING, PROVIDE STRIPING: 4" WIDE LINES, COLOR: WHITE


SHEET NOTES:
1. SEE SHEET A102 FOR GENERAL NOTES AND ASSEMBLIES.
2. DIMENSIONS ON THIS SHEET FOR REFERENCE ONLY. SEE SURVEY FOR SITE DIMENSIONS


1" = 10'-0"
3


ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN


(7)TOTAL 
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LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS


PER THE DETERMINATION OF NONCONFORMING STATUS LETTER FROM LAND USE REVIEW 
DATED  10-21-2021, THE LACK OF REQUIRED SITE ENHANCEMENT LANDSCAPING AND (L2) 
BUFFER LANDSCAPING AT THE SITE'S WEST PERIMETER IS A LEGAL NONCONFORMING 
CHARACTERISTIC OF USE AND IS CONSIDERED CONFORMING.


THE FOLLOWING LANDSCAPE IS PROPOSED TO BRING THE PROPERTY CLOSER TOWARDS 
CURRENT CODE STANDARDS TO COMPLY WITH AMC 21.12.060.


PARKING LOT BUFFER LANDSCAPE (T 21.07-2)
• NORTH PORTION OF THE WEST PROPERTY LINE 
• L2 VISUAL ENHANCEMENT: 2 TREES AND 6 SHRUBS PER 20 LINEAR FEET
• 40 LINEAR FEET X 10 FOOT BED WIDTH (REDUCED FROM 15 FEET BED WIDTH DUE TO A 


NEW 8-FOOT SIGHT-OBSCURING FENCE AT PROPERTY LINE  PER AMC TABLE 21.07-1)
• REQUIRED: 4 LARGE SHRUBS AT 6-FOOT HIGH MINIMUM (LARGE SHRUBS IN PLACE OF 


TREES ARE ALLOWED, DUE TO POWER LINES IN EASEMENT) + 12 SMALL SHRUBS
• PROVIDED: 4 LARGE SHRUBS + 12 SMALL SHRUBS


No. Description Date


1 ZONING
REVISION


2-14-22
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L2 BUFFER LANDSCAPING AT PROPERTY 
LINE BORDERING WITH PR ZONE


PLANTING SCHEDULE


QTY SYMBOL SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING NOTES
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6' HT AS SHOWN


CORNUS ALBA 
'BALIHALO'


IVORY HALO 
DOGWOOD


18" HT AS SHOWN


SHRUBS


MATERIALS


ROCK MULCH 
TYPE B


1" CLEAN ROUND RIVER 
ROCK DARK GREY 
UNIFORM COLOR


SYMBOL ITEM SIZE NOTES


INSTALL OVER 
LANDSCAPE FABRIC AT 
3" DEPTH TO COVER 
FABRIC COMPLETELY


FOR NEW LANDSCAPE BED, REMOVE AT 
MINIMUM 18" OF MATERIAL AND BACKFILL 
WITH TOPSOIL, TYP


LANDSCAPE NOTES


1. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THE MOST CURRENT VERSION OF MUNICIPALITY OF 
ANCHORAGE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS (M.A.S.S.).


2. CALL UTILITY LOCATES PRIOR TO PERFORMING 
UNDERGROUND WORK.


3. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL CONFORM TO AMERICAN 
STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK, ANSI Z60.1-2014.


4. ALL SHRUBS SHALL BE NURSERY GROWN.


5. PLANTING BEDS SHALL RECEIVE 18" OF TOPSOIL 
THROUGHOUT BED.


6. MAINTENANCE AND WARRANTY PERIOD SHALL BE ONE 
YEAR FROM DATE OF INSTALLATION, IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH "THE PLANT ESTABLISHMENT PERIOD" IN M.A.S.S.


7. MAINTENANCE, INCLUDING BUT LIMITED TO WATERING, 
WEEDING, FERTILIZING, AND MOWING, SHALL BE 
PERFORMED ONCE PLANT MATERIAL HAS BEEN 
INSTALLED AND THROUGHOUT THE MAINTENANCE AND 
WARRANTY PERIOD.


REPLACE EXISTING EXTERIOR BUILDING 
LIGHT FIXTURES WITH NEW LED LIGHT 
FIXTURES MOUNTED ON BUILDING, SEE 
ELECTRICAL, TYPICAL


Date:


Job No:


SHEET NO:


SHEET TITLE:
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1" = 300'-0"
1 VICINITY


MOA AMC 21 - ZONING & PARKING ANALYSIS


LOT ZONING DESIGNATION: I-1


GROSS BUILDING AREA: 5,223 GSF (TITLE 21)


INTENDED USES: MARIJUANA CULTIVATION AND RETAIL (ALLOWED WITH SPECIAL LAND USE 
PERMIT PER AMC 21.07.01). EXISTING WAREHOUSE WITH OFFICE TO REMAIN IN ADJACENT 
SUITE.


PARKING REQUIREMENTS: 7 SPACES REQUIRED (SEE TABLE BELOW)
9 EXISTING SPACES PROVIDED


TABLE 21.07-8: 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE ADA PARKING SPACE WITH A SIDE LOADING AISLE 
REQUIRED (0-25 SPACES) - 1 PROVIDED


TABLE 21.08-6: NO LOADING BERTHS REQUIRED (<10,000 SF BUILDING)


21.07.080.2.B.i: PARKING LOT PERIMETER LANDSCAPING NOT REQUIRED FOR PARKING 
LOTS WITH LESS THAN 10 SPACES 


TABLE 21.07-2: VISUAL ENHANCEMENT L1 LANDSCAPING IS NOT REQUIRED AT STREET 
FRONTAGE THROUGH AN EXISTING NONCONFORMING DETERMINATION


SNOW STORAGE CALCULATIONS
PAVED AREA 5,145 SF + 5,350 SF = 10,495 SF
REQUIRED SNOW STORAGE 5% OF PAVED AREA = 525 SF 
PROVIDED STORAGE 525 SF


T21 GSF PRKG FACTOR PRKG SPACES REQ


MJ RETAIL 290 SF 350 SF 0.83


MJ CULTIVATION 2263 SF 1000 SF 2.26


EXIST WAREHOUSE OFFICE 675 SF 350 SF 1.93


EXIST WAREHOUSE 1995 SF 1000 SF 2.00


5223 SF 7.02


AMC 21 - PARKING CALCULATIONS


N


N


KEYNOTE LEGEND


1 PROVIDE NEW 8-FOOT CHAINLINK FENCE ON PROPERTY LINE. PROVIDE PRIVACY
SLATS. CONNECT FENCE TO EXISTING FENCES AT NORTH AND SOUTH PROPERTY
LINES


2 EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT - 5,145 SF


3 PROVIDE ASPHALT PAVEMENT AT THE BACK LOT - APPROXIMATELY 5,350 SF


4 SNOW STORAGE


5 PROPERTY LINE, TYPICAL


6 EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER


7 EXISTING GATE


8 SIGN MOUNTED ON BUILDING: NO PARKING (R7-P101)


9 SIGN MOUNTED ON BUILDING: ACCESSIBLE PARKING (R7-8, R7-8A)


10 NEW CURB STOP, TYPICAL


11 ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE WITH ADA SYMBOL AND STRIPED ADA AISLE. STRIPING:
4" WIDE LINES, COLOR: BLUE


12 EXISTING FENCE AND GATE, PROVIDE PRIVACY SLATS


13 DUMPSTER


14 DEMOLISH EXISTING FENCE ENCROACHING IN THE ROW


15 PARKING, PROVIDE STRIPING: 4" WIDE LINES, COLOR: WHITE


SHEET NOTES:
1. SEE SHEET A102 FOR GENERAL NOTES AND ASSEMBLIES.
2. DIMENSIONS ON THIS SHEET FOR REFERENCE ONLY. SEE SURVEY FOR SITE DIMENSIONS


1" = 10'-0"
3


ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN
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LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS


PER THE DETERMINATION OF NONCONFORMING STATUS LETTER FROM LAND USE REVIEW 
DATED  10-21-2021, THE LACK OF REQUIRED SITE ENHANCEMENT LANDSCAPING AND (L2) 
BUFFER LANDSCAPING AT THE SITE'S WEST PERIMETER IS A LEGAL NONCONFORMING 
CHARACTERISTIC OF USE AND IS CONSIDERED CONFORMING.


THE FOLLOWING LANDSCAPE IS PROPOSED TO BRING THE PROPERTY CLOSER TOWARDS 
CURRENT CODE STANDARDS TO COMPLY WITH AMC 21.12.060.


PARKING LOT BUFFER LANDSCAPE (T 21.07-2)
• NORTH PORTION OF THE WEST PROPERTY LINE 
• L2 VISUAL ENHANCEMENT: 2 TREES AND 6 SHRUBS PER 20 LINEAR FEET
• 40 LINEAR FEET X 10 FOOT BED WIDTH (REDUCED FROM 15 FEET BED WIDTH DUE TO A 


NEW 8-FOOT SIGHT-OBSCURING FENCE AT PROPERTY LINE  PER AMC TABLE 21.07-1)
• REQUIRED: 4 LARGE SHRUBS AT 6-FOOT HIGH MINIMUM (LARGE SHRUBS IN PLACE OF 


TREES ARE ALLOWED, DUE TO POWER LINES IN EASEMENT) + 12 SMALL SHRUBS
• PROVIDED: 4 LARGE SHRUBS + 12 SMALL SHRUBS


No. Description Date


1 ZONING
REVISION


2-14-22


AK Legend's The Dispensary
License #32368


AK Legend Gardens
License #32367


Existing Warehouse and Office 
(7740 King St) is leased by the 
licensees and will remain vacant







3/23/22, 1:34 PM IMG-4177.PNG


https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/#inbox/FMfcgzGmvfSmHcWcGcDgDbxdTjxktRxJ?projector=1 1/1





















AK Legend's The Dispensary
License #32368
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E0.4


ELECTRICAL SITE
LIGHTING PLAN


SITE LIGHTING ANALYSIS-PARKING
MINIMUM HORIZONTAL ILLUMINANCE:
FOOTCANDLES


UNIFORMITY RATIO, Max/Min:


GENERAL NOTES:


1 ELECTRICAL SITE LIGHTING PLAN
1/8" = 1'-0"
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Strain Name
Indica-Dominant


xxxxxxx
Net Weight: 3.5 g (0.124 oz.)


Received by AMCO 3.23.22







Alaska Safety Warning: Marijuana has intoxicating effects and may be habit forming and ad-
dictive. Marijuana impairs concentration, coordination and judgment. Do not operate a vehicle or 
machinery under its influence. There are health risks associated wlth consumption of marijuana. 
For use only by adults twenty-one and older. Keep out of the reach of children. Marijuana should 
not be used by women who are pregnant or breast feeding. 


Cultivator:
License #:
HB #:
Strain:


METRC #:
Testing Lab:                       License #:


Testing Date:                 .          
Fungicides:  None     Herbicides:  None     Pesticides:  None


Cannabinoid Profile:
Total THC: XXXXX%       Total CBD: XXXXX%      THC: XXXXX%


CBD: XXXXX%       THC-A: XXXXX%      CBD-A: XXXXX%
CBN XXXXX%


AK Legend Gardens
32367
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Retailer:
Cultivator:
Harvest Batch No:
Net MJ Weight:
Testing Facility:


OZ(             g)


AK Legend Gardens


THC:
Microbial Test:
Fertilizers:


THCA:
Fungicides:


CBD:
Pesticides:
Soil Amendment:


CBDA:
Herbicides:


CBN:


Alaska Safety Warning: Marijuana has intoxicating effects and may be habit forming and addictive. Marijuana impairs concentration, coordination and judgment. Do 
not operate a vehicle or machinery under its influence. There are health risks associated wlth consumption of marijuana. For use only by adults twenty-one and older. 
Keep out of the reach of children. Marijuana should not be used by women who are pregnant or breast feeding. 


License No:
License No:
Package No:
Strain:
License No:


32367
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Department of Commerce, 


Community,  


and Economic Development 
 


Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
 


550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 


Main: 907.269.0350 


MEMORANDUM 


          TO: Chair and Members of the Board  DATE: September 8, 2022 


          FROM: Regina Cruz, OLE  
        
 


RE: AK Legend Gardens Lic. 32367 


This is an application for a Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility in the Municipality of Anchorage, by AK 
Legend, LLC doing business as AK Legend, LLC.  


  
Date in Queue: 4/12/2022 


 
Incomplete Letter(s) Date: 9/2/2022 


 
Determined Complete/Notices Sent: 9/7/2022 
 
Objection Period Ends: 10/7/2022 – will need delegation  
 
Local Government Response/Date: 9/8/2022 – conditional protest pending municipal marijuana 


license or municipal special land use permit. – will need 
delegation.  


 
Background check status:  Complete 
 
Public comment/ Objection(s)  
Received/Date: not as of 9/8/2022 – will need delegation.   
 
Staff Questions/Issues for Board:       no 
   
 
 








Department of Commerce, Community, & Economic Development


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
License #32367


 Initiating License Application
 2/18/2022 11:18:05 AM


Licensee #1


Type:  Entity


Alaska Entity Number:  10184161


Alaska Entity Name:  AK Legend LLC


Phone Number:  907-223-4888


Email Address:  aklegendllc@gmail.com


Mailing Address:  7750 King St
 Anchorage, AK 99518


 UNITED STATES


Entity Official #1


Type:  Individual


Name:  Jered Buss


Phone Number:  907-223-4888


Email Address:  jbussak@gmail.com


Mailing Address:  7001 Serenity Circle
 Anchorage, AK 99502


 UNITED STATES


Entity Official #2


Type:  Individual


Name  Patrick Reagan


Phone Number:  907-982-8007


Email Addre  preaganak@gmail com


Mailing Address:  7900 King St
 Anchorage, AK 99518


 UNITED STATES


Affiliate #1


Type:  Individual


Name  Jered Bu


Phone Number:  907-223-4888


Email Addre  jbu ak@gmail com


Mailing Address:  7001 Serenity
 Anchorage, AK 99502


 UNITED STATES


Affiliate #2


Type:  Individual


Name:  Patrick Reagan


Phone Number:  907-982-8007


Email Address:  preaganak@gmail.com


Mailing Address:  7900 King St
 Anchorage, AK 99518


 UNITED STATES


License Number:  32367


License Status:  New


License Type:  Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility


Doing Bu ine  A  AK Legend Garden


Business License Number:  2150307


Designated Licensee:  Jered Buss


Email Address:  gardensaklegend@gmail.com


Local Government  Anchorage (Municipality of)


Local Government 2:  


Community Council:  Taku Campbell


Latitude, Longitude:  61.150200, -149.878090


Phy ical Addre  7750 King St
 Anchorage, AK 99518


 UNITED STATES
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Department of Commerce, 
Community,  


and Economic Development 
 


Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
 


550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 


Main: 907.269.0350 
 


 
September 7, 2022 
 
AK Legend LLC  
DBA: AK Legend Gardens  
Attn: Jered Buss  
Via email: gardensaklegend@gmail.com;   
    
 
Re: Application Status for License #32367 – New Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility   
 
Dear Applicant:  
 
Our staff has reviewed your application after receiving your application and required fees. Your application documents appear to 
be in order, and it has been determined that your application is complete for purposes of 3 AAC 306.025(d). 
 
Your application will now be sent electronically, in its entirety, to your local government, your community council if your proposed 
premises is in Anchorage or certain locations in the Mat-Su Borough, and to any non-profit agencies who have requested 
notification of applications. The local government has 60 days to protest the issuance of your license or waive protest. 
 
If you have not yet received all necessary approvals, such as a local license, conditional use permit, site plan review, Fire Marshal 
approval, or Department of Environmental Conservation approval, you should continue to work with those local or state agencies 
to get the requirements completed. We must also wait for the criminal history check for each individual licensee based on your 
fingerprint card(s). Your application status in the application database will be changed to “Complete” today.   
 
Your application may be considered by the board while some approvals are still pending. However, your license will not be finally 
issued and ready to operate until all necessary approvals are received and a preliminary inspection of your premises by AMCO 
enforcement staff is completed.  
 
Your application will be scheduled for the September 21-22, 2022, board meeting for Marijuana Control Board consideration. 
This date is subject to change. Any changes will be posted on our website, please check periodically to see if the date has 
moved. The meeting agenda gets posted on our website 7 days before the board meeting. Your appearance at the meeting in 
person, via Zoom, or telephonic is mandatory.  
 
The Zoom Meeting information will be on the homepage of our website under MCB Board Meeting here: 
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco/  
 
Please feel free to contact us through the marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov email address if you have any questions.  
 
Sincerely, 


 
Joan M. Wilson, Director 



mailto:gardensaklegend@gmail.com

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco/

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov






 


 


 


 
Department of Commerce, Community, 


and Economic Development 
 


ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350


 
September 7, 2022 
 
Midtown Community Council 
Attn: Ron Jordan, Sarah Alexander,  
VIA email: akrljordan@hotmail.com; sarah.annalyn@gmail.com       
Cc: info@communitycouncils.org  
 


 
 


3 AAC 306.025(d)(3) and (4) requires that the Director shall provide written notice to a community 
council or any nonprofit organization that has requested notification about pending applications for 
marijuana licenses.   
 
This letter serves to provide written notice to the above referenced entities regarding the above 
application (application documents will be sent separately via ZendTo).  
 
To object to the approval of this application pursuant to 3 AAC 306.065, you must furnish the director 
and the applicant with a clear and concise written statement of reasons for the objection within 30 days 
of the date of this notice. We recommend that you contact the local government with jurisdiction over 
the proposed premises to share objections you may have about the application. 
 
This application is scheduled to be considered by the Marijuana Control Board at its September 21-22, 
2022 meeting.  
 
If you have any questions, please send them to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov. 
 
Sincerely, 


 
Joan M. Wilson, Director 



mailto:akrljordan@hotmail.com

mailto:sarah.annalyn@gmail.com

mailto:info@communitycouncils.org

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov






 


 


 
     Department of Commerce, Community, 


and Economic Development 
 


ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350


 
September 2, 2022 
 
AK Legend, LLC  
DBA: AK Legend Gardens  
Via email: gardensaklegend@gmail.com  
 
Re: Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility License #32367 
  
Dear licensee, 
 
AMCO staff has reviewed the renewal documents for the license referenced above.  The following items 
need to be corrected and/or submitted within by September 6, 2022 of the date if possible, so that I can 
work on having it put on the agenda for the September 21-22, 2022 Board meeting.  
 


• Proof of Possession of Proposed Premises  
o Kindly, send an amendment/addendum to your Business Property Lease under Default  


stating “In the event of default by lessee, the Lessor/landlord will not remove from the 
premises or take possession of marijuana, and AMCO enforcement will be  notified 
immediately by lessor.”  


 
• Entity Documents 


o Kindly, update your Entity officials with Corporation Business and Professional Licensing 
(CPBL).  https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/cbp/main.  
 The current CPBL structure shows:  


• Name:   Jared Buss Title: Organizer    
 Your Operating agreement/Application shows:  


• Jared Buss 50% 
• Patrick Reagan 50% 


o Also, the Operating Agreement wasn’t signed on page 8, please submit a signed copy. 
 


 
It is very important that you submit the above corrections and/or documents as soon as possible. AMCO 
staff needs adequate time to review the documents and determine if additional corrections and/or 
documents are necessary to complete your application.  


Respectfully,  


Regina Cruz, Occupational Licensing Examiner 
For Joan M. Wilson, Director 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov  



mailto:gardensaklegend@gmail.com

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/cbp/main

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov






 


Department of Commerce, 
Community,  


and Economic Development 
 


Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
 


550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 


Main: 907.269.0350 
 
September 7, 2022 
 
Municipality of Anchorage  
Attn:  Mandy Honest, Ryan Yelle, Francis Mclaughlin, Gloria Stewart, Lori Blake 
VIA Email: mjlicenses@muni.org;honestml@ci.anchorage.ak.us;yellerj@muni.org;mclaughlinfd@muni.org;      


gloria.stewart@anchorageak.gov; lori.blake@anchorageak.gov; odellsm@muni.org  
 


 
☒ New Application                ☐ New Onsite Consumption Endorsement Application (Retail Only) 
 


AMCO has received a complete application for a marijuana establishment within your jurisdiction.  This notice is required under 3 
AAC 306.025(d)(2).  Application documents will be sent to you separately via ZendTo. 


To protest the approval of this application pursuant to 3 AAC 306.060, you must furnish the director and the applicant with a clear 
and concise written statement of reasons for the protest within 60 days of the date of this notice, and provide AMCO proof of 
service of the protest upon the applicant. If the protest is a “conditional protest” as defined in 3 AAC 306.060(d)(2) and the 
application otherwise meets all the criteria set forth by the regulations, the Marijuana Control Board may approve the license, but 
require the applicant to show to the board’s satisfaction that the requirements of the local government have been met before the 
director issues the license.  
 
3 AAC 306.010, 3 AAC 306.080, and 3 AAC 306.250 provide that the board will deny an application for a new license if the board 
finds that the license is prohibited under AS 17.38 as a result of an ordinance or election conducted under AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 
306.200, or when a local government protests an application on the grounds that the proposed licensed premises are located in a 
place within the local government where a local zoning ordinance prohibits the marijuana establishment, unless the local 
government has approved a variance from the local ordinance. 
 
This application will be in front of the Marijuana Control Board at our September 21-22, 2022, meeting. 
  
Sincerely, 


 
Joan M. Wilson, Director  
amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov  



mailto:mjlicenses@muni.org

mailto:honestml@ci.anchorage.ak.us

mailto:yellerj@muni.org

mailto:mclaughlinfd@muni.org

mailto:gloria.stewart@anchorageak.gov

mailto:lori.blake@anchorageak.gov

mailto:odellsm@muni.org

mailto:amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov
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